
1

Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Wednesday, 23 January 2019

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

16.01.2019

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. 
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. 
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. MINUTES 

Public Document Pack



To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meetings held on 8 November, 
22 November and 10 December as correct records.
(Pages 3 - 26)

5. COMMON ALLOCATIONS SCHEME REVIEW AND AMENDMENTS 

To receive and consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, 
Housing and Public Protection.
(Pages 27 - 100)

6. PROPOSITION FOR THE ADOPTION OF ECO 3 

To receive and consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, 
Housing and Public Protection.
(To Follow)

7. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD - NOTES 

To receive the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board held on 31 
October, 2018
(Pages 101 - 106)



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: County Councillor G I S Williams 
County Councillors J Charlton, S C Davies, D E Davies, J Gibson-Watt, H Hulme, 
A Jenner, E Jones, G Morgan, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, E Vaughan, 
R Williams and S L Williams

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor J Evans

Officers: P Dark (Service Manager - Asset Management), A Thompson (Service 
Manager – Tenancy Services) and W Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of 
Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors C Mills, 
P C Pritchard, A Williams and J Williams

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S Williams and H 
Hulme and from A Jenner (on other Council business) for the next meeting on 
22nd November, 2018.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no declarations of protected party whips which a Member has been 
given in relation to the meeting in accordance with section 78(3) of the Local 
Government Measure 2011.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meetings held on 12th 
September, 26th September, 3rd October and 15th October, 2018 as correct 
records.

The Committee noted the thanks of the Portfolio Holder for Housing for the 
comments received at the last meeting relating to the Homelessness Strategy 
which had been approved by the Cabinet on 7th November.

5. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORT - WHQS 

The representative of the Wales Audit Office (WAO) presented the report on the 
implementation of the Welsh Housing Quality Standards (WHQS) in Powys. The 
report made 3 recommendations.

In relation to damp problems, it was noted that this would be a problem in Wales 
as Wales was subject to wet and windy weather conditions. In addition, damp 
problems arose due to the historic location of houses when they were built. The 

Public Do
[...]
veys undertaken before purchase. The Council does 
also have support processes for owner occupied properties.

Question:
The report states that 73% of tenants are happy with the environment 
outside their properties. However, this is the most common issue raised 
with Councillors. Is this figure accurate?
Response:
People have great concerns about the state of estates. A forthcoming 
budget proposal is to establish dedicated estate teams north and south to 
undertake grass cutting etc in line with the Love Where You Live Strategy.

Question:
Does the Council give advice to tenants on how to manage damp and 
condensation?
Response:
Yes, by means of DVDs and leaflets. There is also a need to look at more 
innovative solutions where there is a medical need.

Question:
Renewable energy solutions – are these going to be targeted at people on 
low incomes?
Response:
Yes, this is part of the strategy. Criteria would need to be established so 
that there is clarity as to who qualifies for these additional facilities.

Question:
Many properties on estates are now private. How will this work for the 
estate teams? With regard to voids, some of these are long term because 
the Council cannot bring them up to WHQS standards. When will these be 
completed?
Response:
With the Right to Buy legislation there are now mixed estates. The Council 

Page 5



can only spend funding on houses or estates. Private gardens can only be 
looked at by the Council if there are Health and Safety issues usually by 
enforcement action or the Council can undertake the work and then charge 
the owners.

Long term voids are for a number of reasons e.g. damp, structural issues or 
design of the building which means that the WHQS standard cannot be 
achieved. If there are known issues, then the Council will deal with them 
when the property becomes void. There is also a balance with rent loss to 
be considered. WHQS is on target to be completed by the end of 2018. 
Some properties will however be classed as acceptable fails. However, 
WHQS does not go away and components of WHQS will continue to need 
to be in an acceptable condition.

Question:
Does Housing monitor the contract with Green Fingers.
Response:
The contract is with the Highways Service but Housing does feed into the 
monitoring process.

Question:
Rent Smart Wales – is the Council involved with this?
Response:
Yes – this was established for private landlords to join.

Councillor Elwyn Vaughan left the meeting at 12 p.m.

In the Chair’s summary of the discussion, the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
indicated that he would be undertaking visits to the Council’s estates.

Recommendation to the Cabinet:
 That the installation of fans in bathrooms be considered where suitable 

to alleviate condensation issues.

6. DAMP AND THERMAL COMFORT STRATEGIES 

The Committee received and considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Housing and Public Protection. (Copy filed with signed 
minutes)

It was noted that Powys has the highest provision of “off gas” properties in Wales 
and the UK. In the various strategies the Council is seeking to do more than the 
WHQS standard. However, if a tenant does not work undertaken then they are 
not forced to have it undertaken, and the Council will then seek to undertake the 
required work when the property becomes a void. Alternatively, the Council will 
seek ways of being able to undertake the work but reduce the impact on the 
tenant whilst the work is being undertaken.

It is difficult to get an energy rating for some properties and there are issues with 
“off gas” properties. The Council is reviewing whether gas provision can be 
extended, but this is dependent on energy providers, or whether there are other 
means of achieving an energy rating. In relation to dampness a whole building 
approach is undertaken linked to heating.

Page 6



With regard to Thermal comfort the aim is to have a SAP rating of 65 or more, 
but the Council is always seeking to improve on this. The Committee was 
advised that some heating such as LPG and air source heating could reduce 
energy ratings for properties and discussions were ongoing with the organisation 
controlling energy rating to try to remedy this situation. There was a need to 
establish criteria for dealing with requests for changes in heating systems 
especially where heating systems had been changed previously. There was also 
a need for a medical request policy so that decisions on medical grounds could 
be justified and met certain criteria.

Question:
Does the Council have properties with LPG tanks and does the Council 
assist tenants buy LPG in bulk.
Response:
This was raised by Councillor Huw Williams in Council and the Council is 
looking into this.

Question:
The Council has spent £47million on upgrading its properties and there are 
5000 in the housing stock. The best way to deal with fuel poverty is to 
extend the mains network. As these are national infrastructure issues can 
they be taken up with Welsh Government?
Response:
At the Welsh Local Authority WHQS management meeting it was suggested 
that there was a need to undertake discussions with the utility companies in 
order to reduce the carbon footprint.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing was asked to take up this issue with the 
Minister at Welsh Government and to make representations to Welsh 
Government.

Question:
Local energy co-operatives and energy production in clubs – this is not 
included in the strategy. This is also about keeping energy production local. 
Different ways of reducing tenants’ energy consumption should also be 
included in the strategy.
Response:
Local energy co-operatives and energy clubs would be included in the 
strategy. Councillor Jackie Charlton would provide information to officers on 
existing schemes.

Question:
Does the Council have access to current and previous complaints made so 
that patterns can be identified?
Response:
Yes, this information is available to Housing. Work is also being undertaken 
with HOWPS about the recording of complaint data to improve the data 
captured. Part of that project is also around the referral process of issues 
such as fuel poverty from HOWPS to the Council.

Question:
Did the Council record issues of dampness in properties in the past?

Page 7



Response:
Yes.

Question:
With regard to flooding, there is no mention of some areas where flooding 
had occurred in the summary report.
Response:
This would be reviewed.

Question:
A Member suggested that tenants should contact the main service centre 
rather than contacting individual housing officers as there were instances 
where matters were not dealt with.
Response:
The strategy was about clarifying the approach moving forward. In addition 
there was need for a more robust reporting system.

Question:
Mains gas may not always be the best way forward. In rural areas other 
systems such as ground source heat pumps could be considered. There is 
a need to look at other options for heating.
Response:
Ground source and air source hybrid systems are being considered which 
can be added to the strategy.

Councillor Heulwen Hulme left the meeting 1.03 p.m.

Recommendations to the Cabinet:
 The Council should investigate how it can assist tenants in the bulk 

buying of fuel such as oil and LPG.
 That the Portfolio Holder for Housing make representations to the 

Minister and welsh Government to bring pressure on utility companies 
to extend energy networks to reduce fuel poverty in Wales.

 That local energy co-operatives and local energy production be 
included in the strategy.

 That other energy systems such as ground source heating and air 
source hybrid systems be included in the strategy.

Page 8



7. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORT - SCRUTINY IN POWYS 

The representative of the Wales Audit Office (WAO) presented the report to the 
Committee and it was noted that there were 6 recommendations for the Council 
to address following the review.

The Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services advised the Committee 
about the work of the Scrutiny Development Board which had been established 
to review the scrutiny committee structure and make recommendations to the 
Council possibly in November.

Members suggested that any reports prepared for committees and Panels 
needed to be clear and robust. A Member also commented that committee 
meetings needed to be regularised on the same day every week as this assisted 
Members who were working in planning their attendance. Members also felt that 
a better use of technology in scrutiny such as Skype and email would be an 
advantage as well as involving other Members who were interested in particular 
matters, but who were not members of a scrutiny committee.

Members commented that the Council had taken part in a number of consultation 
exercises over recent months, but that most Members were unaware that the 
Council was being consulted. It was also stresses that however many scrutiny 
committees the Council had, Members needed to do the work for them to be 
successful.

The Committee noted that the Management Response to the WAO review would 
be presented to the Audit Committee for consideration and its implementation 
monitored by the WAO as well as the Audit Committee.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a copy of the Scrutiny Work Programme.

County Councillor G I S Williams
Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT: County Councillor G I S Williams 
County Councillors S C Davies, D E Davies, E Jones, G Morgan, P C Pritchard, 
K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, E Vaughan, J Williams, J M Williams, R Williams 
and S L Williams

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Charlton, J 
Gibson-Watt, A Jenner, A Williams and 
[...]
.  
In daycentres run by voluntary organisations people who 
do not have assessed needs can pay to attend the 
daycentre.  For example, Presteigne and Machynlleth 
both welcome self funding people.  The rates for people 
accessing the service privately may vary depending on 
the support the daycentre receives for example if it is 
supported by a Town Council residents of that Town 
may pay a different rate to residents who reside outside 
the town area

Access is limited by the 
size of the provision

In Welshpool it has been the case that the number of 
places purchased has exceeded assessed need and the 
authority has not had to turn people away.  If there were 
no places then the potential to purchase additional 
space at a spot rate would be considered.

Welshpool took over the 
daycentre when 
daycentres were under the 
threat of closure.  All 
daycentres should be 

The idea that all areas should have equity of access to 
daycentres is aspirational but not reality.  There are 
areas of Powys which do not have any access to 
daycentres.  The service are trying to provide equity of 
outcomes for older people and these aims are supported 

Page 14



operated on the same 
basis on the grounds of 
equity.

by Welsh Government.  People should be supported to 
attend the pub, café, WI, chapel, a football match or 
whatever meets their needs rather than only having the 
option of attending a daycentre

Is there an aim to 
decrease attendance at 
daycentres?

The service is working under the Social Services and 
Well-Being act to try to find personalised solutions for 
each older person which may or may not include 
attendance at a daycentre.  There is, and continues to 
be a decrease in the number of people accessing 
daycentres

What obligation does the 
authority have to provide 
daycentres?

There is no obligation for authorities to provide 
daycentres.  The service assesses what matters to each 
older person and to best meet these needs through a 
strength based 
[...]
llor GIS Williams
Chair

Page 18



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillors G I S Williams, Chair, J Charlton, D E Davies, J Gibson-Watt, 
H Hulme, E Jones, G Morgan, P C Pritchard, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, 
J Williams, J M Williams and R Williams

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: A W Davies, S M Hayes and R Powell

Officers: Alison Bulman, Director of Social Services,  J Coles, Head of Children's 
Services, Dylan Owen, Head of Transformation and Fay Smith, Community Safety 
Partnership Co-ordinator

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S C Davies, 
A Jenner and A Williams.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no disclosures of party whips.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER 

Documents:
 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Update
 CSP Priority Areas – Update

Discussion:
 The Safer Communities Programme was developed in response to the 

WAO’s review of Community Safety Partnerships
 The Welsh Government had also established a multi-agency review group 

which had influenced the Safer Communities programme
 Members commented that Police Community Safety Officers (PCSO) in 

other areas seemed to have more duties and authorities than those in the 
Dyfed Powys Police Force area.  This role was very effective in 
communities.

 The CSP Co-ordinator informed the Committee that the duties were 
assigned by the Chief Constable but the Committee’s comments would be 
shared with the CSP

 The Rural Crime Partnership had both a Police Officer and PCSO 
representative

Public Document Pack

Page 19



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

 It was suggested that the different models would be a useful topic for 
scrutiny to undertake and 
[...]
final contract will not be 
subject to scrutiny.  The final decisions will be made by Cabinet.

 A new adult safeguarding form had been implemented and Members 
queried whether this had been embedded and what the impact had been 
– the form has been implemented and enquiries will be made of the Head 
of Operations regarding the impact

 The number of complaints from AMs and MPs seemed to be increasing – 
a number of these were enquiries and most related to provision of 
domiciliary care.  The Portfolio Holder always responds to such queries.

Outcome:
 Consideration be given to inviting the Health Board to a future 

meeting to discuss joint commissioning

Page 24



Health, Care and Housing Committee – 10 December 2018

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

Documents:
 Scrutiny work programme 

Outcome:
 Noted

It was noted that the Head of Operations would be leaving the Authority in 
January 2019.  Members asked that their best wishes be forwarded to her 
for the future and appreciation of her work be conveyed to her.

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence.

County Councillor G I S Williams
Chair

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Health Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee - January 23rd, 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor James Evans
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, Housing and 
Public Protection

SUBJECT: Common Allocations Scheme Review and Amendments 

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary 

1.1 The Council has since 2014 operated a Common Allocations Scheme (CAS) 
and a Common Housing Register (CHR). Developed under the auspices of the 
Powys Strategic Housing Partnership (SHP), the CAS and the CHR means that 
all social housing landlords in Powys allocate homes from a single register, the 
CHR, in accordance with the principles laid down in a shared common 
allocations policy, the CAS. This is to give people who wish to rent a home 
easier access to the widest range of properties pr
[...]
 robust.  This will 
undoubtedly be tested in the forthcoming monitoring visit. 
 

10.  Adult Services – Progress Against CIW Recommendations 

  
Generally good progress.  All items including ‘blue’ to remain visible in report until the action 
plan is refreshed following future inspection. 
 

11.  Budget Presentation and Finance Report 

  
JT presented the Budget 2019/20 report.  This included: 
 

 Summary of position previously reported 

 Budget Development (areas of specific review) 

 Budget Pressures – General/Corporate, Services, Children’s Services, Adult Social 
Care 

 Provisional Settlement 2019/20 

Page 105



 

6 
 

 Revised Budget Gap 

 What does this mean for Social Services Budgets? 

 Budget Sign off and Assurance 
 

JS thanked JT for providing such a clear presentation.  MM felt progress over the last 6 
months has been significant.  The Board acknowledged that the pressures on social care are 
appropriately reflected in the work to date. 
 

12.  External Advisers Updates 

  
The updates had been circulated with the meeting agenda. 
 

13.  Any Other Business 

  
There were no items. 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/11/2018 Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 10/12/2018 Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Common Allocations Scheme Review and Amendments
	7 Improvement and Assurance Board - Notes



Minutes of the meeting


Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 23.01.2019

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH, CARE AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair)
County Councillors H Hulme, A Jenner, E Jones, G Morgan, P C Pritchard, 
K M Roberts-Jones, J Williams, J M Williams and R Williams

Officers: S Inkson (Head of Housing),  A Thompson (Service Manager – Tenancy 
Services) and W Richards (Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Gibson-Watt, D 
Rowlands, and E Vaughan.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor Roger Williams disclosed a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
relation to Item 6 – Proposition for the Adoption of ECO3 and left the room when 
the matter was considered.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no disclosures of prohibited party whips by Members.

4. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 8 
November, 22 November and 10 December as correct records.

5. COMMON ALLOCATIONS SCHEME REVIEW AND AMENDMENTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Housing and Public Protection. (Copy filed with signed minutes)

The Head of Housing made a presentation to the Committee outlining changes to 
the scheme which the Housing Service and its housing partners will be working 
to. The 1996 Act gives the Council a duty to publish the allocations scheme and 
keep it updated. In 2014 the Common Allocations Scheme and Register was 
established for the Council and its housing association partners, with all working 
to the same system of allocating social housing.

Although the legislation is very prescriptive in how houses are allocated, the 
Council does have some discretion. Housing Associations had raised concerns 
regarding the way the Common Housing Register was being operated. 
Independent Consultants were commissioned to undertake a review of the 
system which concluded that customers required better information as to the 
housing stock available, there should be a better routing of phone calls, and an 
improvement to the way that individuals access the Register by looking at the IT 
system used. As a consequence, a new IT system needed to be implemented, 
where individuals did not need to phone in, but could access the system using 



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 23.01.2019

the internet. The Council was also looking at choice based letting rather than the 
current system of date order / priority bands for allocating housing.

A new IT system was being rolled out for the Common Housing Register and this 
would also contain a register for homelessness which would assist the efficiency 
of that service as well. The homelessness system would be going live in early 
February with the Common Housing Register system live by the end of April 
2019.

The review also identified a need to review the policy in light of new challenges 
for the Council and practice. Definitions had been clarified and a new wizard 
would assist individuals with the application process and provide them with 
options. The new policy would also lead to an assessment of properties into 5 
bands. Individuals would also need to be assessed so that if there were any 
health needs, the individuals could be matched with suitable properties. 
Additional priorities can be given to individuals e.g. if there was an economic 
need in an area or if there was a need to get a person living on the streets who 
was vulnerable into accommodation. Social registered landlords could also lose 
priority if their properties did not come up to the required standard.

The head of Housing was thanked for taking on board the views of housing 
associations in reviewing the policy.

Question:
Turning properties over quickly may not always be possible due to the state 
of properties. What can be done to expedite repairs being carried out as 
properties could be empty for up to 9 months?
Response:
The Heart of Wales Property Service (HOWPS) were now close to 
achieving the level of service required. HOPWS turnaround is set at 17 
days in year 2 of the contract. Long voids should therefore be an exception.

Question:
Will housing be working with partner organisations to help people who do 
not have internet access e.g. Assembly Members. Tenants also could be 
losing priority if they do not meet conditions and there could be a risk to an 
individual coming back into the system as homeless. In addition if there is a 
safeguarding issue there is a need for other departments to work with 
housing and give support to individuals such as Powys People Direct (PPD)
Response:
Training is being provided to housing officers on how to use the new 
system. This training could be broadened to AMs and Councillors who could 
then assist individuals. Issues in relation to PPD and safeguarding would be 
taken up with the service.

Question:
Are vacant properties only due to maintenance or are they in the wrong 
place. If in the wrong place what do we do about these?
Response:
Properties are vacant for numerous reasons. Some require significant work 
to bring them to standard i.e. WHQS or lettable standard, or work is 
required to make the property safe. There are also difficult to let properties, 



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 23.01.2019

and if there is no-one suitable on the waiting list it will be publicised to a 
wider group of applicants by means of Facebook or the Council’s website. 
Some properties are difficult to let due to DWP rules on benefits. Some of 
these properties are being considered for demolition with new, more 
suitable properties being built e.g. family friendly properties.
The Housing Service is seeking to introduce visits to tenants every 3 years 
to try and overcome some of the issues before the properties become 
voids. For difficult to let properties, there might be a need to re-profile those 
properties or create more suitable housing.

Question:
There was a property in an area which took 12 weeks to bring back into use 
but it required much work. Does the Register include sheltered 
accommodation?
Response:
Yes the register is made up of 600 / 700 different waiting lists of various 
types of properties which include sheltered accommodation. There is a 
separate waiting list for sheltered accommodation. In Newtown there is an 
extra care scheme and it is hoped to have more of these in the county. A 
number of properties are identified as extra care light properties for use by 
the frail or elderly or can be allocated by housing in consultation with the 
health service.

Question:
What is the number on the waiting list at present?
Response:
There are around 2200 households on the waiting list currently. The new 
policy will include an annual review and renewal of applications. These are 
households not just individuals. Around 16 out of every 100 persons in 
Powys lives in social care housing and 10 out of every 100 person in Powys 
lives in a Powys County Council property.

Question:
Is there a link to planning in terms of house building?
Response:
Every 5 years the Housing Service has to undertake a housing market 
assessment and this feeds directly into the Local Development Plan and the 
numbers of affordable housing needed in the county. This assessment will 
also look at the economic and other housing needs in the county.

Question:
With regard to difficult to let properties could a notification be sent out to 
local members first as they may know of someone in need.
Response:
Yes the Housing Service would implement this.

Question:
Members do not know which properties in their area are now classed as 
sheltered housing. Could Members be advised of the different classes of 
properties in their area.
Response:
The new system will show per area the types of properties that are 



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 23.01.2019

available. An assessment was undertaken of properties classed as older 
persons accommodation as not all of these were suitable and therefore 
reclassified. The Service would look to circulate a list of property types per 
area to members.

Question:
HOWPS and the 17 day turnaround – have not seen any properties filled in 
less than a month. Is this due to the system we operate where one trade at 
a time goes into a property rather than multiple trades working on a property 
together. This is likely to increase cost and time as well as losing income for 
the Council. Applicants are also not being kept informed of what is going on.
Response:
The Council is seeking to improve the policy and also the way that it works 
with HOWPS. It’s the way that the Council has set up the framework 
agreement is what is causing the problem. This means that local traders are 
given the opportunity to tender for work, but also means that only one trade 
at a time can operate in a property.

Question:
What is the age criteria for sheltered accommodation? How long is a 
property allowed to be kept by a family following the death of a tenant?
Response:
The Service would provide the age criteria to the Member. There is also a 
provision in the policy that if a person is vulnerable they could be placed in 
an older person’s complex but this may not always be appropriate. With 
regard to the timescale following the death of a tenant, this can vary 
tremendously.

Question:
What can be done about properties which are empty where a person has 
gone into a residential home, but is hoping to come back to their original 
property?
Response:
The tenant has a secure tenancy until they decide to give it up. If they are in 
a residential home and as long as they continue to pay the rent on their 
other home, this is not a breach of their tenancy. However these cases are 
infrequent.

Question:
If a person dies intestate, this can delay a property being relet – how long 
does this take?
Response:
There is a process where the Council serves notice on the official Solicitor 
and therefore the Council is in the hands of the Solicitor as to how long the 
process takes.

Question:
If the tenancy ends, can the Council claim against the former tenant if the 
property is a mess? Also what if that person is receiving Tax Credits?
Response:
The Council has a recharge policy. Tenants can also be asked to put 
matters right or the Council could go to court to make a claim against the 



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 23.01.2019

former tenant. This is the same position for a person on Tax Credits and the 
Council would take people to court to get the message out that properties 
should be treated correctly.

Question:
There is a need for more ground floor accommodation for elderly persons. 
Can we use vacant areas or demolish garages and replace them with 
accommodation?
Response:
This is why there is an assessment of the needs of individuals. This is also 
why the Housing revenue Account will be purchasing land from the Council 
or using land where garages have been demolished. The Service is also 
looking at empty spaces on existing estates to provide such 
accommodation.

Question:
Some properties are left in a poor state following a tenancy. Has the 
Housing Service considered a bond before a person is issued with a 
property?
Response:
Landlords have looked at this but the client groups being accommodated 
cannot afford a bond. This is also why the Council is looking at more regular 
visits to properties.

Question:
New schools are being built in Welshpool. 3 old school sites will become 
available – can these be considered for development of housing as they are 
in the Council’s ownership, by either the Council or by others?
Response:
The Housing Service will be the first in line for these sites when they 
become vacant as there is a need for housing identified in Welshpool.

Question:
Cleaning Services clear vacant properties. What happens to the furniture?
Response:
The furniture is stored and offered to new tenants.

Observations to the Cabinet:
 Will Housing work with partner agencies and others to help people who 

do not have internet access e.g. MPs / AMs / Councillors – this will 
require training for these individuals.

 Issue where safeguarding issues not being raised with housing by 
other services – issues with PPD to be taken up with the service.

 Difficult to let properties – send out alert to local members first as they 
may know of someone in need of accommodation.

 Designation of properties classed as sheltered housing – list to be 
circulated to Members of properties identified as sheltered housing in 
their areas.

 Need for more ground floor accommodation for elderly people.
 Use of surplus properties in Welshpool i.e. former school sites for new 

social housing.



Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 23.01.2019

6. PROPOSITION FOR THE ADOPTION OF ECO 3 

The Committee received the report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Housing and Public Protection. (Copy filed with signed minutes)

County Councillor Roger Williams disclosed a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
this matter as a boiler had been installed in his property under the previous 
ECO2 Scheme. He withdrew from / left the meeting at 11.30 a.m.

The Committee was advised that a letter of concern regarding the ECO3 scheme 
had been emailed to all Members. The Scrutiny Manager and Head of 
Democratic Services advised that it would be inappropriate to consider the 
contents of the letter until the matter had been considered by the Council. 
Members asked that the Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services 
advise all Members that they should not respond individually to the letter and that 
a Council response would be issued in due course.

Members considered that due to the advice it would be more appropriate if the 
matter be deferred until clarification had been provided regarding the email.

RESOLVED that the matter be deferred.

7. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD - NOTES 

The Committee received the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board 
held on 31 October, 2018.

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair)


